Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

A Student’s Guide to
EQUITY AND TRUSTS

This engaging introduction explores the key principles of equity and trusts
law and offers students effective learning features. By covering the essentials
of each topic, it ensures students have the foundations for successful further
study. The law is made relevant to current practice through chapters that
define and explain key legal principles. Examples set the law in context and
make the subject interesting and dynamic by showing how these rules apply
in real life. Key points sections and summaries help students remember the
crucial points of each topic and practical exercises offer students the oppor-
tunity to apply the law. Exploring clearly and concisely the subject’s key
principles, this should be every equity student’s first port of call.

Judith Bray is a reader in law at the University of Buckingham. She has
taught property law and family law for over twenty years, having previously
qualified as a barrister. She is the author of several student texts on land law
and also a short casebook on equity and trusts.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

A Student’s Guide to
EQUITY AND TRUSTS

Judith Bray

83 CAMBRIDGE
5 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sio Paulo, Delhi, Tokyo, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521196307

© Judith Bray 2012

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written

permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2012

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data
Bray, Judith, 1954~
A student’s guide to equity and trusts / Judith Bray.
p. cm.
Includes index.
ISBN 978-0-521-19630-7 (hardback) - ISBN 978-0-521-15299-0 (pbk.)
1. Equity-England. 2. Equity-Wales. 3. Trusts and trustees-England.
4. Trusts and trustees-Wales. 1. Title.
KD674.B73 2012
346.42'004-dc23
2011049742

ISBN 978-0-521-19630-7 Hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-15299-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,

or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS

Preface

1 Historical introduction
Key points
The introduction of common law
The inadequacy of common law
The origins and development of equity
The role of the Lord Chancellor and the Chancery Court
The defects of equity
The emergence of the trust
The maxims of equity
The role of equity today
Summary

2 Equitable remedies
Key points
Introduction: background to equitable remedies
Specific performance
Injunctions
Rectification
Rescission
Summary

3  The classification of trusts and powers
Key points
Differences between a trust and a power
Different types of trusts
Types of powers
The distinction between a trust and other legal concepts
The modern use of the trust
Summary

4 The three certainties
Key points

page xi

O N U AN DN = -

—_ =
- O

12
12
13
13
20
29
30
31

32
32
33
33
36
40
42
45

47
47

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

vi Contents

The requirement of certainty: why is it necessary?
Certainty of intention

Certainty of subject matter

Certainty of objects

Summary

5  Constitution of trusts

Key points

Introduction to the rule equity will not assist a volunteer

The transfer of property to the trustee under a fully
constituted trust

Self-declaration of a trust by the owner of the property

The rule in Re Rose: ‘the settlor has done everything
in his power’

The rule in Pennington v. Waine

Enforcing an incompletely constituted trust in contract

Enforcing an incompletely constituted trust as a trust of a
promise under Fletcher v. Fletcher

The rule in Re Ralli’s Will Trust

Exceptions to the rule ‘equity will not assist a volunteer’

Summary

6 Formalities for the creation of a trust
Key points
Introduction
The creation of an express trust
The role of formalities in the creation of a trust
Who has the capacity to create a trust?
What formalities are necessary in the creation of a trust?
Summary

7  Private purpose trusts

Key points

The beneficiary principle

The anomalous exceptions to the beneficiary principle

The Re Denley exception and trusts for individuals with
a purpose attached

Can unincorporated associations form an exception
to the beneficiary principle?

Why charitable trusts can create an exception

48
48
53
56
63

65
65
66

67
68

71
72
73

74
75
76
81

82
82
83
83
84
84
85
96

928
98
99
100

103

106
106

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts

Judith Bray

Frontmatter
More information
Contents vii
Another possible solution to the problems created by purpose trusts 107
Summary 108
8 Unincorporated associations 109
Key points 109
Introduction 110
Definition of an unincorporated association and the problems
they present 111
Different constructions on gifts to unincorporated associations 112
Problems on distribution of funds on the dissolution of an
unincorporated association 118
Summary 120
9 Resulting trusts 122
Key points 122
Definition of a resulting trust 123
Presumed resulting trusts 123
Automatic resulting trusts 134
Summary 138
10 Constructive trusts 140
Key points 140
Introduction. What is a constructive trust? Problems in definition 141
Different types of constructive trust 142
Institutional and remedial constructive trusts 149
Personal and proprietary claims over property 155
Summary 156
11 Trusts of the family home 158
Key points 158
Introduction to trusts of the family home 159
An express trust 160
Sole legal owner: a common intention constructive trust of land 161
Sole legal owner: resulting trusts of land 169
Joint legal owners of the family home. Implications of
Stack v. Dowden 172
Effect of Trusts of Land (Appointment of Trustees) Act 1996 176
The role of proprietary estoppel 177
The future for rights in the family home 177
Summary 178

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

viii Contents

12 Secret trusts and mutual wills
Secret trusts
Key points
What are secret trusts?
Fully secret trusts
Half-secret trusts
Issues arising in secret trusts
The theoretical basis for secret trusts
Mutual wills
Key points
What is a mutual will?
The agreement between the parties
The application of the constructive trust in a mutual will
Summary

13 Charities; the Charities Act and the rules of cy pres
Key points
Introduction to charitable trusts
The advantages of charitable status
The definition of charity
Charitable purposes
How will the courts consider a new charitable purpose?
Trusts with political objects
Charitable purposes overseas
The requirement of public benefit
The rules of cy pres
The meaning of cy preés
Summary

14 Trustees: appointment, retirement and capacity
Key points
Appointment of the trustees
Who can be appointed as a trustee?
Number of trustees
Duties of a trustee on appointment
Appointment of new trustees under s.36
Retirement of trustees under s.39
Removal of trustees
Remuneration of trustees
Summary

179
179
179
180
182
184
185
188
191
191
191
192
192
193

195
195
196
196
197
201
209
210
212
213
215
215
219

221
221
222
226
229
230
231
233
234
234
236

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

Contents ix

15 Duties and powers of trustees
Key points
Introduction: the office of trustee
Duty of care

General duties owed by trustees: to provide accounts; to provide
information; to act unanimously; to act impartially

Duty to exercise discretion

Power to invest

Delegation of duties

Powers of maintenance and advancement
Summary

16 Variation of trusts
Key points
Introduction
Court’s inherent jurisdiction
Statutory provisions
The rule in Saunders v. Vautier
The Variation of Trusts Act 1958
Summary

17 Fiduciary duties and breach of fiduciary duties

Key points
The nature of a fiduciary relationship

The role of fiduciary relationships in English law

Purchase of trust property

Trustees who make unauthorised profits from their position

Bribes

Use of confidential information and opportunities

Joint ventures

Nature of the remedies for breach of fiduciary duty

Summary

18 Breach of trust and defences to breach of trust

Key points

Introduction

What is a breach of trust?

Joint liability, contribution and indemnity
Remedies for breach of trust

Special issues arising in breach of trust

238
238
239
239

241
244
252
257
259
262

263
263
264
264
266
271
274
282

284
284
285
286
287
290
293
295
300
300
304

306
306
307
308
314
317
317

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

X Contents

Defences to an action for breach of trust
Summary

19 Remedies against strangers to a trust
Key points
Introduction
Different types of liability as a stranger to a trust
Personal and proprietary remedies against strangers to the trust
Knowing receipt of trust property
Dishonest assistance in a breach of trust
Trustee de son tort
Summary

20 Tracing
Key points
Introduction: what is tracing?
Tracing and following
Tracing and claiming at common law
Tracing in equity
Summary

Index

320
328

330
330
331
331
333
334
339
346
346

348
348
349
350
350
354
363

364

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

Of all the subjects studied by law students equity and trusts can seem the most
opaque and impenetrable. They are intimidated by the ‘fog of Chancery’ described
by Dickens in his introduction to Bleak House. I have tried to lift some of this
fog by explaining the principles of trusts in simple terms and then relating those
principles to practical situations which affect all our lives. I have used detailed sce-
narios throughout the text to illustrate the key principles. I wanted to change the
popular perception that the study of trusts is remote and detached from everyday
life. Trusts no longer simply affect a limited section of the public but often govern
the most important assets that people own, such as the family home and rights
under a pension scheme. At the heart of trusts lies the relationship between the
trustee and beneficiary and the strict duties imposed upon the trustee which can
be traced back to the early forms of trust. Such duties are just as relevant today in
cases involving commercial relationships as in the more traditional express trust. |
hope that this practical approach will bring alive the subject and its many different
aspects. I know that once the main principles of equity and trusts are grasped and
their practical effect is fully understood this becomes a fascinating and intriguing
subject.

I would like to thank Sinead Moloney at Cambridge University Press for her
encouragement and support for the idea and writing of this book, also Deepa
Somasunderam for her valuable contributions in reading the text and suggestions
from a student’s perspective on the subject and most of all I would like to thank
my husband Richard without whose support, good humour and invaluable advice
this book would never have been completed.

Judith Bray
University of Buckingham
June 2011

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student’s Guide to Equity and Trusts
Judith Bray

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521152990
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9780521152990: 


