

A Student's Guide to **EQUITY AND TRUSTS**

This engaging introduction explores the key principles of equity and trusts law and offers students effective learning features. By covering the essentials of each topic, it ensures students have the foundations for successful further study. The law is made relevant to current practice through chapters that define and explain key legal principles. Examples set the law in context and make the subject interesting and dynamic by showing how these rules apply in real life. Key points sections and summaries help students remember the crucial points of each topic and practical exercises offer students the opportunity to apply the law. Exploring clearly and concisely the subject's key principles, this should be every equity student's first port of call.

Judith Bray is a reader in law at the University of Buckingham. She has taught property law and family law for over twenty years, having previously qualified as a barrister. She is the author of several student texts on land law and also a short casebook on equity and trusts.

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press 978-0-521-15299-0 - A Student's Guide to Equity and Trusts Judith Bray Frontmatter More information





A Student's Guide to **EQUITY AND TRUSTS**

Judith Bray





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Tokyo, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521196307

© Judith Bray 2012

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2012

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloguing in Publication data Bray, Judith, 1954–

A student's guide to equity and trusts / Judith Bray.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 978-0-521-19630-7 (hardback) – ISBN 978-0-521-15299-0 (pbk.)

- 1. Equity-England. 2. Equity-Wales. 3. Trusts and trustees-England.

KD674.B73 2012

346.42'004-dc23

2011049742

ISBN 978-0-521-19630-7 Hardback ISBN 978-0-521-15299-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



CONTENTS

	Preface	page xi
1	Historical introduction	1
	Key points	1
	The introduction of common law	2
	The inadequacy of common law	2
	The origins and development of equity	4
	The role of the Lord Chancellor and the Chancery Court	4
	The defects of equity	5
	The emergence of the trust	7
	The maxims of equity	8
	The role of equity today	10
	Summary	11
2	Equitable remedies	12
	Key points	12
	Introduction: background to equitable remedies	13
	Specific performance	13
	Injunctions	20
	Rectification	29
	Rescission	30
	Summary	31
3	The classification of trusts and powers	32
	Key points	32
	Differences between a trust and a power	33
	Different types of trusts	33
	Types of powers	36
	The distinction between a trust and other legal concepts	40
	The modern use of the trust	42
	Summary	45
4	The three certainties	47
	Key points	47



vi

Contents

	The requirement of certainty: why is it necessary?	48
	Certainty of intention	48
	Certainty of subject matter	53
	Certainty of objects	56
	Summary	63
5	Constitution of trusts	65
	Key points	65
	Introduction to the rule equity will not assist a volunteer The transfer of property to the trustee under a fully	66
	constituted trust	67
	Self-declaration of a trust by the owner of the property The rule in <i>Re Rose</i> : 'the settlor has done everything	68
	in his power'	71
	The rule in <i>Pennington</i> v. <i>Waine</i>	72
	Enforcing an incompletely constituted trust in contract	73
	Enforcing an incompletely constituted trust as a trust of a	
	promise under <i>Fletcher</i> v. <i>Fletcher</i>	74
	The rule in <i>Re Ralli's Will Trust</i>	75
	Exceptions to the rule 'equity will not assist a volunteer'	76
	Summary	81
6	Formalities for the creation of a trust	82
	Key points	82
	Introduction	83
	The creation of an express trust	83
	The role of formalities in the creation of a trust	84
	Who has the capacity to create a trust?	84
	What formalities are necessary in the creation of a trust?	85
	Summary	96
7	Private purpose trusts	98
	Key points	98
	The beneficiary principle	99
	The anomalous exceptions to the beneficiary principle	100
	The Re Denley exception and trusts for individuals with	
	a purpose attached	103
	Can unincorporated associations form an exception	
	to the beneficiary principle?	106
	Why charitable trusts can create an exception	106



		Contents
	Another possible solution to the problems created by purpose trusts Summary	107 108
8	Unincorporated associations	109
	Key points	109
	Introduction	110
	Definition of an unincorporated association and the problems they present	111
	0 1	
	Different constructions on gifts to unincorporated associations Problems on distribution of funds on the dissolution of an	112
	unincorporated association	118
	Summary	120
9	Resulting trusts	122
	Key points	122
	Definition of a resulting trust	123
	Presumed resulting trusts	123
	Automatic resulting trusts	134
	Summary	138
10	Constructive trusts	140
	Key points	140
	Introduction. What is a constructive trust? Problems in definition	141
	Different types of constructive trust	142
	Institutional and remedial constructive trusts	149
	Personal and proprietary claims over property	155
	Summary	156
11	Trusts of the family home	158
	Key points	158
	Introduction to trusts of the family home	159
	An express trust	160
	Sole legal owner: a common intention constructive trust of land	161
	Sole legal owner: resulting trusts of land	169
	Joint legal owners of the family home. Implications of	
	Stack v. Dowden	172
	Effect of Trusts of Land (Appointment of Trustees) Act 1996	176
	The role of proprietary estoppel	177
	The future for rights in the family home	177
	Summary	178

vii



viii

Contents

12	Secret trusts and mutual wills	179
	Secret trusts	179
	Key points	179
	What are secret trusts?	180
	Fully secret trusts	182
	Half-secret trusts	184
	Issues arising in secret trusts	185
	The theoretical basis for secret trusts	188
	Mutual wills	191
	Key points	191
	What is a mutual will?	191
	The agreement between the parties	192
	The application of the constructive trust in a mutual will	192
	Summary	193
13	Charities; the Charities Act and the rules of cy près	195
	Key points	195
	Introduction to charitable trusts	196
	The advantages of charitable status	196
	The definition of charity	197
	Charitable purposes	201
	How will the courts consider a new charitable purpose?	209
	Trusts with political objects	210
	Charitable purposes overseas	212
	The requirement of public benefit	213
	The rules of <i>cy près</i>	215
	The meaning of <i>cy près</i>	215
	Summary	219
14	Trustees: appointment, retirement and capacity	221
	Key points	221
	Appointment of the trustees	222
	Who can be appointed as a trustee?	226
	Number of trustees	229
	Duties of a trustee on appointment	230
	Appointment of new trustees under s.36	231
	Retirement of trustees under s.39	233
	Removal of trustees	234
	Remuneration of trustees	234
	Summary	236



		Contents
15	Duties and powers of trustees	238
	Key points	238
	Introduction: the office of trustee	239
	Duty of care	239
	General duties owed by trustees: to provide accounts; to provide	233
	information; to act unanimously; to act impartially	241
	Duty to exercise discretion	244
	Power to invest	252
	Delegation of duties	257
	Powers of maintenance and advancement	259
	Summary	262
16	Variation of trusts	263
	Key points	263
	Introduction	264
	Court's inherent jurisdiction	264
	Statutory provisions	266
	The rule in Saunders v. Vautier	271
	The Variation of Trusts Act 1958	274
	Summary	282
17	Fiduciary duties and breach of fiduciary duties	284
	Key points	284
	The nature of a fiduciary relationship	285
	The role of fiduciary relationships in English law	286
	Purchase of trust property	287
	Trustees who make unauthorised profits from their position	290
	Bribes	293
	Use of confidential information and opportunities	295
	Joint ventures	300
	Nature of the remedies for breach of fiduciary duty	300
	Summary	304
18	Breach of trust and defences to breach of trust	306
	Key points	306
	Introduction	307
	What is a breach of trust?	308
	Joint liability, contribution and indemnity	314
	Remedies for breach of trust	317
	Special issues arising in breach of trust	317

ix



x

Contents

	Defences to an action for breach of trust	320
	Summary	328
19	Remedies against strangers to a trust	330
	Key points	330
	Introduction	331
	Different types of liability as a stranger to a trust	331
	Personal and proprietary remedies against strangers to the trust	333
	Knowing receipt of trust property	334
	Dishonest assistance in a breach of trust	339
	Trustee <i>de son tort</i>	346
	Summary	346
20	Tracing	348
	Key points	348
	Introduction: what is tracing?	349
	Tracing and following	350
	Tracing and claiming at common law	350
	Tracing in equity	354
	Summary	363
	Index	364



PREFACE

Of all the subjects studied by law students equity and trusts can seem the most opaque and impenetrable. They are intimidated by the 'fog of Chancery' described by Dickens in his introduction to Bleak House. I have tried to lift some of this fog by explaining the principles of trusts in simple terms and then relating those principles to practical situations which affect all our lives. I have used detailed scenarios throughout the text to illustrate the key principles. I wanted to change the popular perception that the study of trusts is remote and detached from everyday life. Trusts no longer simply affect a limited section of the public but often govern the most important assets that people own, such as the family home and rights under a pension scheme. At the heart of trusts lies the relationship between the trustee and beneficiary and the strict duties imposed upon the trustee which can be traced back to the early forms of trust. Such duties are just as relevant today in cases involving commercial relationships as in the more traditional express trust. I hope that this practical approach will bring alive the subject and its many different aspects. I know that once the main principles of equity and trusts are grasped and their practical effect is fully understood this becomes a fascinating and intriguing

I would like to thank Sinead Moloney at Cambridge University Press for her encouragement and support for the idea and writing of this book, also Deepa Somasunderam for her valuable contributions in reading the text and suggestions from a student's perspective on the subject and most of all I would like to thank my husband Richard without whose support, good humour and invaluable advice this book would never have been completed.

Judith Bray University of Buckingham June 2011

